

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

IDT CORPORATION and
WINSTAR HOLDINGS, LLC,

Petitioners,

v.

BLACKSTONE ADVISORY PARTNERS LP,
IMPALA PARTNERS, LLC, and
CITIGROUP INC.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

NATHAN LEWIN
Counsel of Record
ALYZA D. LEWIN
LEWIN & LEWIN, LLP
888 17th Street NW, 4th Floor
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 828-1000
nat@lewinlewin.com

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
STATUTES INVOLVED.....	2
INTRODUCTION	4
STATEMENT	5
1. IDT Pays \$42.5 Million To Buy Winstar Assets in a Bankruptcy Auction.....	5
2. Relevant Clauses of the “Asset Purchase Agreement”	7
3. IDT Discovers That Fraudulent Representations Were Made.....	8
4. IDT Files a Fraud Lawsuit Within New York’s Limitations Period	8
5. Over IDT’s Objection, the Case Is Removed and Referred to the Bankruptcy Court	9
6. More Than Two Years Later, the Bankruptcy Court Dismisses IDT’s Complaint.....	10
7. After Another Three Years, the District Court Affirms	10
8. The Third Circuit Affirms.....	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	11
I. THE THIRD CIRCUIT’S BROAD INTERPRETA- TION OF THE JURISDICTION OF BANKRUPTCY COURTS UNDER SECTION 1334(b) CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF THE SEVENTH, NINTH, AND ELEVENTH CIRCUITS	11
II. THE STATUTE THAT AUTHORIZES REMOVAL OF COMMON-LAW CLAIMS TO A FEDERAL BANKRUPTCY COURT IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER <i>STERN</i> v. <i>MARSHALL</i>	14
III. THE FORUM-SELECTION CLAUSE IN THE “ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT” DOES NOT SUPPORT THE RESPONDENTS	16
CONCLUSION	18
APPENDIX A	
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit, January 28, 2015.....	1a
APPENDIX B	
Opinion of the United States District Court for the District of Delaware, November 15, 2013.....	5a

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX C	
Opinion of the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Delaware, August 11, 2010.....	14a
APPENDIX D	
Opinion of the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York, December 7, 2007.....	40a
APPENDIX E	
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit on Petition for Panel Rehearing, February 24, 2015.....	56a
APPENDIX F	
Complaint filed in Supreme Court of the State of New York, May 10, 2007.....	58a
APPENDIX G	
Sections of Asset Purchase Agreement	82a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<i>Page</i>
<i>Atlantic Marine Construction Company, Inc. v. United States District Court for the Western District of Texas</i> , 134 S. Ct. 568 (2013).....	17
<i>Bass v. Denney</i> , 171 F.3d 1016 (5th Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>Belcufine v. Aloe</i> , 112 F.3d 633 (3d Cir. 1997).....	11
<i>Celotex Corporation v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 300 (1995)	12
<i>Executive Benefits Insurance Agency v. Arkison</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2165 (2014)	14, 18
<i>In re Boone</i> , 52 F.3d 958 (11th Cir. 1995).....	12
<i>In re Ray</i> , 624 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>In re Rolls Royce Corporation</i> , 775 F.3d 671 (5th Cir. 2014)	18
<i>In re Winstar Communications, Inc.</i> , 591 Fed. Appx. 58 (3d Cir. 2015)	1
<i>In re Winstar Communications, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 6053838 (D. Del. Nov. 15, 2013)	1
<i>In re Winstar Communications, Inc.</i> , 435 B.R. 33 (D. Del. Bankr. 2010)	1
<i>In the Matter of Zale Corporation</i> , 62 F.3d 746 (5th Cir. 1995).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<i>Page</i>
<i>New Horizon of NY LLC v. Jacobs</i> , 231 F.3d 143 (4th Cir. 2000)	12
<i>Pacor v. Higgins</i> , 743 F.2d 984 (3d Cir. 1984).....	11, 12
<i>Spillman Development Group, Limited v. Bischoff</i> , 710 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2594 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wellness International Network, Ltd. v. Sharif</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1932 (2015)	14, 18
<i>Winstar Holdings, LLC v. The Blackstone Group LP</i> 2007 WL 4323003 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 10, 2007)	2
<i>Zerand-Bernal Group, Inc. v. Cox</i> , 23 F.3d 159 (7th Cir. 1994)	12
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 158	15
28 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)	10
28 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)	10
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1334	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1334(b).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1334(c)(2).....	i, 5, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes	<i>Page</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1404(a).....	15
28 U.S.C. § 1406(a).....	15
28 U.S.C. § 1452.....	<i>passim</i>
